Vermont law.
No. R-211. House concurrent resolution in memory of Nancy Deuel of Bomoseen.

(H.C.R.172)

Offered by: Representatives Potter of Clarendon, Cupoli of Rutland City, Howard of Rutland City, and Notte of Rutland City

Offered by: Senators Collamore, Hooker, and McNeil

Whereas, Nancy Deuel was part of a large family of seven sisters, of which she was the second oldest, and

Whereas, she was a graduate of Mount Saint Joseph Academy and earned a degree in education from what has become Castleton University, and

Whereas, her teaching career included positions at Montpelier High School, her alma mater Mount Saint Joseph Academy, Rutland High School, and the Stafford Technical Center, and

Whereas, Nancy Deuel was a wonderful colleague at each of her schools, and

Whereas, among her family and friends, Nancy Deuel was known for her unique artistic flair, and

Whereas, this talent was manifested from both fashion and botanical perspectives, and

Whereas, Nancy Deuel was known as a fashion consultant for weddings and other fancy occasions, and

Whereas, her ability to arrange flowers in a colorful and appealing manner was displayed on the deck outside her home, and

Whereas, she was an attentive listener, who would never betray a confidence with which she was entrusted, and

Whereas, Nancy Deuel died on March 23, 2019 at 72 years of age, her longtime partner, Bob Parento, having predeceased her, and her survivors include her mother and her sisters, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly expresses its sincere condolences to the family of Nancy Deuel, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to the family of Nancy Deuel.